
Production of some special dairy products 

Azza Mahmoud Farahat 
Il.Sc. ;\griculture (Dain· Science & Technologv) Ain Shams UniY. (1994) 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment 

of 

the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Science 
IN 

Agriculture 

(Dam Science & Technology) 

Food Science Department 

Faculty of Agriculture 

Ain Shams Unirersity 

1999 







• 

' 

t 

Approval Sheet 

Production of some special dairy products 

By 

A:zza Mahmoud Farahat 
B.Sc. Agriculture (Dairy Science & Technology) Ain Shams University. 

(1994) 

This thesis for the Master degree has been approved by: 

. I 
Prof. Dr. A. A. Mohammed 0 · ~ ·inc· Mti, ,_ \ r 1 

' . 
Prof.of Dairy Science & Technology, Dairy Dept, Fac. Of 

Agric., Suez Canal Univ. \ // 

Prof. Dr. H. F. Haggag \~. -., .. ' "\. \ / 

Prof.ofDairy Science & Technology,'Food Science Deft, Fac. 
Of Agric., Ain Shams Univ. 

Prof. Dr. A. E. Hagrass 

Prof. of Dairy Science & Technology, Food Science Dept, Fac. 
Of Agric., Ain Shams Univ. 

Date of examination: \ \1999 



• 



Production of some special dairy products 

BY 

Azza Mahmoud Farahat 
B. Sc. Agriculture (Dain Science & Technology) Ain Shams Unirersity. 

(1994) 

Under the supervision of; 

Prof. Dr. A. E. Hagrass 

Prof ofDairy Science & Technology. Food Sci. Depat1ment. Faculty 
of Agriculture. Ain Shams Unirersity 

Prof. Dr. Y. A. Hammad 

Prof of Dairy Science & Technology. Food Sci. Department. Faculty 
of Agriculture. Ain Shams University. 

Prof. Dr. A. E. Fayed 

Prof. of Dairy Science & Technology. Food Sci. Department. Facultr 
of Agriculture. A in Shams Unirersity. 





' 

t 

ABSTRACT 

Azza Mahmoud Farahat. Production of some special 
dairy products. Unpublished master of Science, Ain 
Shams University, Faculty of Agriculture, Food Science 
Department (1999). 

The manufacture possibilities of several low calorie 
dairy products using the slendid as fat mimetic in relation to 
their properties were aimed to study. 

Recombined buttery foods containing descending fat 
contents of 40, 30 and 20% replaced in order with 2, 3 or 
4% slendid were made and compared with the standard 
recombined butter (80% fat). In other part the milk fat (MF) 
of the last treatment (20% fat) was substituted whether 
partially (50%) or totally (I 00%) with the stearin fraction of 
palm oil (PO). Moreover, low calorie yoghurt was made 
containing nil, I or 2% fat supplemented with 0.1, 0.15 or 
0.2% slendid and compared with that of 3% fat. 
Furthermore, they were converted into low fat frozen 
yoghmt contammg nil to 3% fat content (replaced 
conversely with nil, 0.1 and 0.15% slendid), 12% milk 
solids not fat,. 12% sucrose, 5% com syrup and 0.25% 
CMC. 

The gradual reduction of the fat content of buttery 
foods resulted in proportional increase in moisture, protein, 
carbohydrate, ash, percentages as well as titratable acidity 
(TA)%, acid value (A V), peroxide value (PV), 
thiobarbituric acid (TBA), refractive index (RI), dynamic 
viscosity (DV), consistency coefficient (CC) and yield 
stress (YS). That led also to decrease in the cal01ic value 
(CV), cholesterol level (CL), pH value and oil separation 
index (OS!). Neither the microbiological nor the 



organoleptical quality was influenced significantly by the 
lowering of the fat content, however, the body & texture 
scores heightened in this respect. The substitution of MF 
with PO reduced the CL and pH value while it increased the 
A V, PV, TBA, Rl, DV, CC and YS. However, consistency 
& flavour scores were lowered due to the presence of PO in 
the product. During the 6 months of cold storage, T A, A V, 
PV, TBA, DV, CC and OS! of product increased while pH 
value, RI and organoleptic score decreased, regardless the 
levels of either fat, slendid or the substitution with PO. The 
dry matter %, CV, pH value, acetaldehyde % and water 
soluble nitrogen (WSN)% of yoghurt decreased, while the 
protein, ash, T A % , diacetyl, DV, CC, YS and count of 
lactic acid bacteria (LAB) increased as the fat content of 
yoghurt lowered. Maximum value of rheological parameters 
and LAB count were recorded at the 51

h day of cold storage 
of yoghurt. Samples containing 2% fat and 0.15% slendid 
was sensory selected as good as the control containing 3% 
fat only followed by that of nil% fat and 0.1 % slendid. The 
reduction of the fat content was associated with increase in 
all rheological properties as well as the specific gravity and 
decrease in the freezing point of frozen yoghurt mix. While 
it led also to increase in the overrun and to weaken the 
melting resistance of the resultant frozen product. The 
samples of 2% fat supplemented with 0.1 or 0.15% slendid 
were superior to the control (3% fat). Therefore, slendid 
could be used successfully as fat mimetic in the 
manufacture of serial low calorie dairy products with a 
palatability near or sometimes better than the original­
analogous one. 
Key words Low calorie, low fat, buttery foods, yoghurt, frozen 

yoghurt, slendid, palm oil, rheological parameters, 
chemical properties, physical properties. 



' 

t 

ACKNOLOWLEDGEMENT 

Sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. A. E. 
Hagrass, Prof. of Daicy Science & Technology, Food 

Sci. Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams 

University, Prof. Dr. Y. A. Hammad Prof. of 

Daicy Science & Technology, Food Sci. Department, 
Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University and 

Prof. Dr. A. E. Fayed, Prof. of Daicy Science & 

Technology, Food Sci., Department, Faculty of 
Agriculture, Ain Shams University, for their 
continuous supervisions and valuable comments 
during the work of this thesis and through the entire 
period since I started my studies. 

My special thanks would be express for 
Egyptian Office for Trading & Agencies 
(eta), Cairo. for its facilities for providing the 
Emulsifier and. Fat replacer. 

I wold like also to acknowledge Prof. Dr. M.A. 
Abd-Alla and Prof. Dr. Y. A. Heikal in the Food 
Sci. Dept. for facilities offered in the rheological 
measurements. 

I'm very much indebted also to the Staff 
Members of Food Science and Technology Dept., 
Faculty of Agriculture for their faithful help during all 
stages of this study. 



r 

, 

) 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ACC : acid cheese curd 
AV : acid value 
AMF : anhydrous milk fat 
AOAC : Association of Official Analvtical Chemists 
cv : caloric value 
cal : calorie 
cap : capacitv 
CMC : carboxv methvlcellulose 
CL : cholesterol level 
Cfu : colony Fmming unit 
cone. : concentration 
cc : consistency coefficient 
CHD : coronarv heart disease 
DDM : dialkvl dihexadecvmalonete 
OM : drv matter 
DV : dvnamic viscositv 
eta : Egvptian Office for Trading &Agencies 
EOSQC : Egyptian Organization Standardization and 

Oualitv Control 
EPG : esterified propoxvlated glycerols 
FAO :Food Agriculture Organization 
Kcal : kilo calmie 
KPa : kilo Pascale 
LAB : lactic acid bacteria 
Log : logarithm 
uL : micro liter 
MF : milk fat 
MSNF : milk solids not fat 
mg : milligram 
Min : minute 

( M : molar 
NF : nanofiltration 
nm :nanometer 



NRC 
OS! 
OD 
PO 
p.p.m. 
Pa 
PV 
RSM 
Rl 
rom 
SMP 
SPSS 
1. e 
TBA 
TA 
TS 
TATCA 
UF-WPC 
UF 
v/v 
WSN 
wk 
w/w 
WP 
YS 

: National Research Council 
: oil separation index 
: optical density 
: palm oil 
: part per million 
: pascale 
: peroxide value 
: reconstituted skim milk 
: refractive index 
: revolution per minute 
: skim milk powder 
: Statistical Package for Social Science 
:That means 
: thiobarbituric acid 
: titratable acidity 
: total solids 
: Trialkoxytricarballate 
: ulterfiltration whey proteins concentrate 
: Ultrafiltration 
: volume/volume 
: water soluble nitrogen 
:week 
: weight/ weight 
: wet proteins 
: yicld stress 



t 

CONTENTS 

I. Introduction. 

II. Review of Literature 

1 Overview 

2 Alternative possibilities of calorie reduction 

3 Definition of fat replacers 

3.1 Fat substitute 

3.2 Fat mimetic 

3 .2.1 Proteinous- origin Fat mimetic 

3.2.2 Carbohydratic- origin fat mimetic 

3.2 2.1 Slendid as fat mimetic 

4_ Application of fat replacers 

4.1 Low calorie butter & buttery food spreads 

4 2 Low calorie yoghurt. 

4 3 Reduced fat frozen yoghurt 

II- Materials and Methods 

!-Materials 

1-1 Fresh buffalo's milk 

1-2 Butter oil 

1-3 Palm oil (semisolid fraction) 

1-4 Skim milk powder 

1-5 Lactic acid starter strains 

1-6 Fat replacer 

1-7 Sugar 

1-8 Corn Syrup 

Page 

, 
-' 
3 

4 

5 

5 

5 

6 

6 

6 

8 

10 

14 

23 

27 

27 

27 

27 

27 

27 

27 

28 

28 

28 



1-9 Emulsifter 

1-10 Stabilizer 

1-11 Sodium casinate 

1-12 Vanilla 

1-13 Potassium sorbatc 

1-14 Butter coloring material 

2- Experimental procedure 

II 

2-1 Preparation of standard recombined Butter 

2-2 Preparation of low calories buttery food 

28 

28 

28 

29 

29 

29 

29 

29 

30 

2-3 Preparation of low calorie buttery food by 30 

2-4 Preparation oflow calorie yoghurt 

2-5 Preparation of frozen yoghurt 

3- Methods of Analyses 

3-1 Chemical analyses 

3-1-1 Lipids extraction 

3-1-2 Dry matter content 

3-1-3 Fat content 

3-1-4 Ash content value 

3-1-5 Total protein content 

3-1-6 Water soluble nitrogen (WSN) content 

3-1- 7 Titratable acidity and pH 

3-1-8 Acid value 

3-1-9 Thiobarbituric acid (TBA) test 

3-1-10 Proxide value 

3-1-11 Total cholesterol content 

3-1-12 Diacetyl content 

34 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

36 

37 

37 

37 

37 

38 

39 

40 


