Production of some special dairy products

By

Azza Mahmoud Farahat

B.Sc. Agriculture (Dairy Science & Technology) Ain Shams Univ. (1994)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

637.17 A. M

۲

1

Master of Science

IN

Agriculture

(Dairy Science & Technology)

Food Science Department Faculty of Agriculture Ain Shams University

1999

3



Approval Sheet Production of some special dairy products

By

Azza Mahmoud Farahat

B.Sc. Agriculture (Dairy Science & Technology) Ain Shams University. (1994)

This thesis for the Master degree has been approved by:

Prof. Dr. A. A. Mohammed A. A. Mohammed

Prof. of Dairy Science & Technology, Dairy Dept, Fac. Of Agric., Suez Canal Univ.

Prof. Dr. H. F. Haggag

ł

Prof. of Dairy Science & Technology, Food Science Dept, Fac. Of Agric., Ain Shams Univ.

Prof. Dr. A. E. Hagrass A. E. Hagrass

Prof. of Dairy Science & Technology, Food Science Dept, Fac. Of Agric., Ain Shams Univ.

Date of examination: \\1999

Production of some special dairy products

BY **Azza Mahmoud Farahat**

B. Sc. Agriculture (Dairy Science & Technology) Ain Shams University. (1994)

Under the supervision of:

Prof. Dr. A. E. Hagrass

Prof. of Dairy Science & Technology, Food Sci. Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University.

Prof. Dr. Y. A. Hammad

Prof. of Dairy Science & Technology, Food Sci. Department. Faculty of Agriculture. Ain Shams University.

Prof. Dr. A. E. Fayed

Prof. of Dairy Science & Technology, Food Sci. Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University.

ABSTRACT

Azza Mahmoud Farahat. Production of some special dairy products. Unpublished master of Science, Ain Shams University, Faculty of Agriculture, Food Science Department (1999).

The manufacture possibilities of several low calorie dairy products using the slendid as fat mimetic in relation to their properties were aimed to study.

*

Recombined buttery foods containing descending fat contents of 40, 30 and 20% replaced in order with 2, 3 or 4% slendid were made and compared with the standard recombined butter (80% fat). In other part the milk fat (MF) of the last treatment (20% fat) was substituted whether partially (50%) or totally (100%) with the stearin fraction of palm oil (PO). Moreover, low calorie yoghurt was made containing nil, 1 or 2% fat supplemented with 0.1, 0.15 or 0.2% slendid and compared with that of 3% fat. Furthermore, they were converted into low fat frozen yoghurt containing nil to 3% fat content (replaced conversely with nil, 0.1 and 0.15% slendid), 12% milk solids not fat, 12% sucrose, 5% corn syrup and 0.25% CMC.

The gradual reduction of the fat content of buttery foods resulted in proportional increase in moisture, protein, carbohydrate, ash, percentages as well as titratable acidity (TA)%, acid value (AV), peroxide value (PV), thiobarbituric acid (TBA), refractive index (RI), dynamic viscosity (DV), consistency coefficient (CC) and yield stress (YS). That led also to decrease in the caloric value (CV), cholesterol level (CL), pH value and oil separation index (OSI). Neither the microbiological nor the

organoleptical quality was influenced significantly by the lowering of the fat content, however, the body & texture scores heightened in this respect. The substitution of MF with PO reduced the CL and pH value while it increased the AV, PV, TBA, RI, DV, CC and YS. However, consistency & flavour scores were lowered due to the presence of PO in the product. During the 6 months of cold storage, TA, AV, PV, TBA, DV, CC and OSI of product increased while pH value, RI and organoleptic score decreased, regardless the levels of either fat, slendid or the substitution with PO. The dry matter %, CV, pH value, acetaldehyde % and water soluble nitrogen (WSN) % of yoghurt decreased, while the protein, ash, TA %, diacetyl, DV, CC, YS and count of lactic acid bacteria (LAB) increased as the fat content of yoghurt lowered. Maximum value of rheological parameters and LAB count were recorded at the 5th day of cold storage of yoghurt. Samples containing 2% fat and 0.15% slendid was sensory selected as good as the control containing 3% fat only followed by that of nil % fat and 0.1 % slendid. The reduction of the fat content was associated with increase in all rheological properties as well as the specific gravity and decrease in the freezing point of frozen voghurt mix. While it led also to increase in the overrun and to weaken the melting resistance of the resultant frozen product. The samples of 2% fat supplemented with 0.1 or 0.15% slendid were superior to the control (3% fat). Therefore, slendid successfully as fat mimetic in the used manufacture of serial low calorie dairy products with a palatability near or sometimes better than the originalanalogous one.

Key words: Low calorie, low fat, buttery foods, yoghurt, frozen yoghurt, slendid, palm oil, rheological parameters, chemical properties, physical properties.

ACKNOLOWLEDGEMENT

Sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. A. E. Hagrass, Prof. of Dairy Science & Technology, Food Sci. Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University, Prof. Dr. Y. A. Hammad Prof. of Dairy Science & Technology, Food Sci. Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University and Prof. Dr. A. E. Fayed, Prof. of Dairy Science & Technology. Food Sci., Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain Shams University. for their continuous supervisions and valuable comments during the work of this thesis and through the entire period since I started my studies.

7

My special thanks would be express for **Egyptian Office for Trading & Agencies** (eta), Cairo. for its facilities for providing the Emulsifier and Fat replacer.

I wold like also to acknowledge **Prof. Dr. M. A. Abd-Alla** and **Prof. Dr. Y. A. Heikal** in the Food Sci. Dept. for facilities offered in the rheological measurements.

I'm very much indebted also to **the Staff Members** of Food Science and Technology Dept.,
Faculty of Agriculture for their faithful help during all stages of this study.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ACC : acid cheese curd

AV : acid value

AMF : anhydrous milk fat

AOAC : Association of Official Analytical Chemists

CV : caloric value cal : calorie cap : capacity

CMC : carboxy methylcellulose

CL : cholesterol level Cfu : colony Forming unit

conc. : concentration

CC : consistency coefficient
CHD : coronary heart disease
DDM : dialkyl dihexadecymalonete

DM : dry matter

DV : dynamic viscosity

eta : Egyptian Office for Trading & Agencies EOSQC : Egyptian Organization Standardization and

Ouality Control

EPG : esterified propoxylated glycerols FAO : Food Agriculture Organization

Kcal : kilo calorie KPa : kilo pascale

LAB : lactic acid bacteria

Log : logarithm

µL : micro liter

MF : milk fat

MSNF : milk solids not fat

mg : milligram
Min : minute
M : molar

NF : nanofiltration nm : nanometer

NRC : National Research Council

OSI : oil separation index

OD : optical density

PO : palm oil

p.p.m. : part per million

Pa : pascale

PV : peroxide value

RSM: reconstituted skim milk

RI : refractive index

rpm : revolution per minute SMP : skim milk powder

SPSS : Statistical Package for Social Science

i.e : That means

TBA: thiobarbituric acid
TA: titratable acidity

TS: total solids

TATCA: Trialkoxytricarballate

UF-WPC : ulterfiltration whey proteins concentrate

UF : Ultrafiltration v/v : volume/volume

WSN : water soluble nitrogen

wk : week

w/w : weight/ weight
WP : wet proteins
YS : yield stress

CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.	1
II. Review of Literature	3
1 Overview	3
2 Alternative possibilities of calorie reduction	4
3 Definition of fat replacers	5
3.1 Fat substitute	5
3.2 Fat mimetic	5
3.2.1 Proteinous- origin Fat mimetic	6
3.2.2 Carbohydratic- origin fat mimetic	6
3.2.2.1 Slendid as fat mimetic	6
4. Application of fat replacers	8
4.1 Low calorie butter & buttery food spreads.	10
4.2 Low calorie yoghurt.	14
4.3 Reduced fat frozen yoghurt	23
II- Materials and Methods	27
1-Materials	27
1-1 Fresh buffalo's milk	27
1-2 Butter oil	27
1-3 Palm oil (semisolid fraction)	27
1-4 Skim milk powder	27
1-5 Lactic acid starter strains	27
1-6 Fat replacer	28
1-7 Sugar	28
1-8 Corn Syrup	28

ŧ

•

1-9 Emulsifier	28
1-10 Stabilizer	28
1-11 Sodium casinate	28
1-12 Vanilla	29
1-13 Potassium sorbate	29
I-14 Butter coloring material	29
2- Experimental procedure	29
2-1 Preparation of standard recombined Butter	29
2-2 Preparation of low calories buttery food	30
2-3 Preparation of low calorie buttery food by	30
2-4 Preparation of low calorie yoghurt	33
2-5 Preparation of frozen yoghurt	34
3- Methods of Analyses	36
3-1 Chemical analyses	36
3-1-1 Lipids extraction	36
3-1-2 Dry matter content	36
3-1-3 Fat content	36
3-1-4 Ash content value	36
3-1-5 Total protein content	36
3-1-6 Water soluble nitrogen (WSN) content	37
3-1-7 Titratable acidity and pH	37
3-1-8 Acid value	37
3-1-9 Thiobarbituric acid (TBA) test	37
3-1-10 Proxide value	38
3-1-11 Total cholesterol content	39
3-1-12 Diacetyl content	40